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Executive Summary 
 
Proposal: Alterations and addition to existing dual occupancy and construction of a 

new swimming pool. 

Ward: Central Ward 

Applicant: Alec Pappas Architects Pty Ltd 

Owner: Adrian & Sam Di Blasio 

Cost of works: $284,900.00 

Reason for referral: The development contravenes the development standard for building 
height (Clause 4.3 of the Randwick LEP 2012) by more than 10%, and 
the General Manager has made a discretionary referral due to a potential 
conflict of interest. 

 

Recommendation 

A. That the RLPP is satisfied that the matters detailed in clause 4.6(4) of Randwick Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 have been adequately addressed and that consent may be 
granted to the development application, which contravenes the height of building 
development standard in Clause 4.3 of Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

  
B. That the RLPP is satisfied that the matters detailed in clause 4.6(4) of Randwick Local 

Environmental Plan 2012 have been adequately addressed and that consent may be 
granted to the development application, which contravenes the floor space ratio 
development standard in Clause 4.4 of Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

 
C. That the RLPP grants consent under Sections 4.16 and 4.17 of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, as amended, to Development Application No. DA/209/2024 for 
alterations and addition to existing dual occupancy and construction of a new swimming 
pool, at No. 5 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra, subject to the development consent conditions 
attached to the assessment report.  
 

 

Attachment/s: 
 
1.ᶓ 

 

RLPP Dev Consent Conditions (dwellings dual occ) - DA/209/2024 - 5 Mermaid 
Avenue, MAROUBRA  NSW  2035 - DEV - Randwick City Council 

 

  
 
 

  

Development Application Report No. D67/24 
 
Subject: 5 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra (DA/209/2024) 

PPE_22082024_AGN_3793_AT_files/PPE_22082024_AGN_3793_AT_Attachment_26995_1.PDF
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Locality Plan 

 
Executive summary  

 
The application is referred to the Randwick Local Planning Panel (RLPP) as: 
 

¶ The development contravenes the development standard for building height by more than 
10%. 

¶ The part land owner is a relative of a member of Council staff. 
 

The proposal seeks development consent for alterations and addition to an existing dual occupancy 
and construction of a new swimming pool. 
 
The key issues associated with the proposal relate to: 
 

¶ Floor space ratio (FSR) 

¶ Building height 

¶ Side setback 

¶ Roof terrace and privacy 

¶ Swimming pools 
 
The proposal is recommended for approval, subject to consent conditions.  

Site Description and Locality 
 
The subject siteôs official address is No. 5 Mermaid Avenue and is legally described as Lots 1 & 2 
in SP 82535 (being 2 strata lots). However, the site has mailboxes for Nos. 5 & 5A Mermaid Avenue. 
The site has an area of 964.2m2, is irregular in shape and has an 18.88m frontage to the eastern 
side of Mermaid Avenue. The site contains a six-storey dual occupancy composed of cement-
rendered brick and block. 
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As the subject site is located along a cliff edge, the site contains a significant slope falling 
approximately 30m from west to east over a distance of approximately 50m. However, it is important 
to note that the large portion of the original slope has been excavated as part of works approved 
under DA/115/2007.  
 

 
Figure 1: Subject site as viewed from Mermaid Avenue.  
 

 
Figure 2: View of the existing rear terrace and swimming pool of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue. 
 

 
Figure 3: View of existing entrance to No. 5A Mermaid Avenue. 
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Figure 4: Adjoining multi-level dwelling at No.3 Mermaid Avenue.  
 

 
Figure 5: Adjoining multi-level dwelling at No. 7 Mermaid Avenue.  
 

 
Figure 6: Multi-level dwellings at Nos. 2, 4 and 6 Mermaid Avenue located opposite of subject 
site.  
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Relevant history 
 
14 February 2007 
 
DA/115/2007 was approved by Council for the demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a 
dual occupancy comprising of two three-storey dwellings, with internal car parking, swimming pools, 
terrace and balconies, landscaping, driveway and flat aluminium sheet roofs. 
 
24 February 2009 
 
DA/101/2009 was approved by Council for the subdivision of the dual occupancy development into 
two strata lots.  
 
22 March 2024 
 
DA/209/2024 (the current application) was lodged. 
 
24 May 2024 
 
Following a review of the application, a request for information was sent to the applicant on 24 May 
2024. The following request for additional information/concerns were raised.  
 

1. Strata Plan  
 
The subject site is strata subdivided. No strata plan has been provided as part of the 
development application.  
 
The proposal seeks to cantilever the swimming pool for No. 5 Mermaid Ave over the entrance 
of the dwelling at No. 5A Mermaid Ave. This will likely require amendments to the Strata Plan. 
 
It is requested that a Strata Plan, which indicates how the site will be divided across all levels, 
is prepared and submitted to Council. The Strata Plan will be forwarded to Councilôs 
Development Engineering team for review.  
 

2. Clause 4.6 Variation Statements 
 
The proposal seeks variation to the Randwick LEP 2012 building height and floor space ratio 
(FSR) standards. It is acknowledged that a Clause 4.6 variation statement has been prepared 
for each variation sought.  
 
Clause 4.6, subclause (3)(b) of the Randwick Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2012 outlines 
that development consent must not be granted for development which contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request from 
the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard by 
demonstrating that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard.  
 
The environmental planning grounds outlined in the Clause 4.6 variation statement are not 
considered sufficient to justify contravention to the building height and FSR standard.    
 
Your attention is drawn to the caselaw established in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra 
Municipal Council (2018) 236 LGERA 256; [2018] NSWLEC 118, where, at [24] the Chief 
Judge explained the following: 

 
The environmental planning grounds relied on in the written request under cl 4.6 must 
be ñsufficientò. There are two respects in which the written consent needs to be 
ñsufficientò.   

i. First, the environmental planning grounds advanced in the written request must be 
sufficient ñto justify contravening the development standardò. The focus of cl 4.6(3)(b) is 
on the aspect or element of the development that contravenes the development standard, 
not on the development as a whole, and why that contravention is justified on 
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environmental planning grounds. The environmental planning grounds advanced in the 
written request must justify the contravention of the development standard, not simply 
promote the benefits of carrying out the development as a whole: see Four2Five Pty Ltd 
v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWCA 248 at [15]. 

ii. Second, the written request must demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard so as to enable the 
consent authority to be satisfied under cl 4.6(4)(a)(i) that the written request has 
adequately addressed this matter: see Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] 
NSWLEC 90 at [31]. 

 
Given the context of the site and surrounding properties, the proposed variation to building 
height and FSR may be supportable. However, the Clause 4.6 variation statements prepared 
must be revised to ensure sufficient environmental planning grounds are outlined in support 
of the proposed variation to building height and FSR.  
 
Stating that the proposal complies with the objectives of the control and results in no amenity 
impacts to neighbouring properties may be used to support the case for variation, but cannot 
be solely relied upon as sufficient environmental planning grounds. The environmental 
planning grounds must focus on the circumstances of the site and/or surrounding properties 
(if applicable) that ultimately contribute to the variations to the building height and FSR 
development standards.  
 
Clause 4.6 Variation ï Building Height 
With specific regard to building height, the submitted Clause 4.6 variation statement notes 
that a maximum building height of 12.37m is proposed. However, calculations based on the 
Section Plan prepared by APA (Section A - Dwg No. A-21) indicate that a height of 13.8m is 
proposed from the underside of the slab of Lower Level 0 to the top of the proposed new pool 
safety barrier.  
 
The Clause 4.6 variation must be updated to correctly reference the maximum building height 
proposed and the extent of variation sought. To assist with the determination of the proposed 
building height, it is recommended that a building height plane is prepared to indicate the 
extent of the built form that is situated above a height of 9.5m from existing ground level.  
 
Additionally, please be advised that as the development standard for building height by more 
than 10%, referral to the Randwick Local Planning Panel (RLPP) is required.  
  
Clause 4.6 Variation ï Floor Space Ratio 
Currently, the variation statement prepared states that an FSR of 0.63:1 is proposed but does 
not state the GFA of the proposal nor the extent of variation proposed. It is requested that the 
Clause 4.6 variation statement prepared for FSR references the extent of variation in m2. 
 
Additionally, the Floor Area Diagrams prepared by APA (Dwg No.A-24) indicate that the stairs 
have been excluded across multiple floors. Typically, the area of a stair core is only counted 
on one level as the area immediately above the stairs is a void. However, in situations where 
a stair core services multiple levels, the void area created by the stairs only applies to the 
uppermost level.  
 
In this regard, the area of the stairs on Upper Level 1, Lower Level 2 and Lower Level 1 must 
be included in FSR calculations. 

 
The applicant provided additional information in response to the RFI above on 7 June and 27 June 
2024. The additional information provided by the applicant addressed the information/concerns 
raised in the RFI letter.  
 
 
 

Proposal 
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The proposal seeks development consent for alterations and additions to the existing dual 
occupancy and the construction of a new swimming pool. A summary of the proposed works is 
provided below.  
 
5 Mermaid Avenue 
 
Upper Level 2 

¶ Addition of a non-trafficable roof to be connected to existing east facing balcony. The 
proposed roof will be located over a portion of the existing terrace and includes the provision 
of a skylight.  

 
Upper Level 1 

¶ Removal of existing swimming pool and construction of new swimming pool to the east of 
existing terrace and pebbled roof. The proposed swimming pool will cantilever over No.5A 
Mermaid Avenue.  

¶ External wall of kitchen extended to the east over a portion of the existing terrace and 
swimming pool area.  

¶ Relocation of BBQ area to the southern edge of terrace area.  

¶ Addition of screen planting with timber or metal battens proposed along southern edge of 
terrace.  

¶ Addition of a non-trafficable, pebbled roof to the north of the existing terrace. The proposed 
roof will be located over the entrances to both garages and external entrance to No.5A 
Mermaid Avenue on the level below.  

 
Garage Level 

¶ Internal reconfiguration of existing walls to accommodate changes to the layout and 
functionality of existing roofs. The proposed alterations include: 

o Reduction to the size of the plant/storage room.  

o Theatre/rumpus room slightly enlarged and shifted to the east. 

o Laundry relocated to allow for direct connectivity with the external drying area and 

opportunities for natural ventilation.  
 
5A Mermaid Avenue 
 
Garage Level 

¶ Existing external entrance to dwelling to be enclosed with new windows and glazed doors 
with aluminium framing proposed along elevations. 

¶ Addition of structure to support proposed new swimming pool location for No.5 Mermaid 
Avenue.  

¶ Extension of the existing roof to the north to cover proposed extension on Lower Level 2.  

¶ Addition of spiral staircase adjacent to driveway which extends to the lowest ground floor.  
 
 
Lower Level 2 

¶ Extension of Master Bedroom over the existing pebbled roof to accommodate walk-in-robe.  

¶ Replacement of existing eastern elevation screening with coated metal louvres.  
 
Lower Level 1 

¶ Addition of a new pebbled roof with skylight over existing void situated between the existing 
rumpus room and hallway to the bedrooms.  

 
Lower Level 0 

¶ Conversion of the existing central courtyard into an internal area to accommodate extension 
to kitchen and dining room.  

¶ Addition of spiral staircase adjacent to kitchen which extends to the driveway level. 

¶ Addition of screen planting along the southern side of existing terrace.  
 
Site works 
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¶ Three (3) trees within the internal courtyard of No.5A Mermaid Avenue will need to be 
removed to accommodate the proposed development.  

Notification  
 
The owners of adjoining and likely affected neighbouring properties were notified of the proposed 
development in accordance with the Randwick Community Engagement Strategy.  
 
No submissions were received in response to the subject application.  

Relevant Environment Planning Instruments 

6.1. SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
A BASIX certificate has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the SEPP 
(Sustainable Buildings) 2022, Chapter 2 Standards for residential development ï BASIX.  

6.2. SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
The proposed development will require the removal of three (3) palm trees currently located within 
the internal courtyard of No.5A Mermaid Avenue.  
 
Councilôs landscape officer has reviewed the proposed tree removal and concluded that the trees 
are of little significance and exempt under the DCP 2.5 metre clause. As such, Councilôs landscape 
officer raises no objections to the development subject to conditions of consent.   
 
No further consideration of SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 is necessary.  

6.3. SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 ï Coastal Management 
 
The proposed development area contains land that is wholly within land defined as a ócoastal use 
areaô and partially within land defined as ócoastal environment areaô. Reference should be made to 
Figure 7 below.  
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Figure 7: Coastal Management SEPP mapping (Source: NSW Planning Portal Digital EPI Viewer).  
 

Clause 2.10 - Coastal environment area 
 
Subsection (1) of clause 2.10 states: 

Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is within the coastal 

environment area unless the consent authority has considered whether the proposed 

development is likely to cause an adverse impact on the following ï  

(a) the integrity and resilience of the biophysical, hydrological (surface and 

groundwater) and ecological environment, 

The proposed development relates to alterations and additions to an existing dual occupancy. 

The proposed works are largely contained within the existing envelope of the building, thus 

no extensive excavation or vegetation removal is required. Hence, the biophysical, 

hydrological and ecological environment will not be impacted.  

(b) coastal environmental values and natural coastal processes, 

The existing use of the site for a residential accommodation in the form of an attached dual 

occupancy, which will not be altered by the proposed development. The proposed 

development is unlikely to impact upon any coastal environmental values or natural coastal 

processes noting the alterations and additions are proposed outside the portion of the site 

identified as ócoastal environment areaô.     

(c) the water quality of the marine estate (within the meaning of the Marine Estate 

Management Act 2014), in particular, the cumulative impacts of the proposed 

development on any of the sensitive coastal lakes identified in Schedule 1,  

Subject Site 
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The water quality of the marine estate will not be impacted by the proposed development, 

with the proposed alterations and additions occurring outside the portion of the site identified 

as ócoastal environment areaô. The site is not located near any of the sensitive coastal lakes 

identified in Schedule 1.  

(d) marine vegetation, native vegetation and fauna and their habitats, undeveloped 

headlands and rock platforms, 

The subject site is located within an established residential area. Terrestrial and aquatic 

species, populations and ecological communities will not be affected as a result of the 

proposal, noting the proposed alterations and additions are located outside of the portion of 

the site identified as ócoastal environment areaô.     

(e) existing public open space and safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, 

headland or rock platform for members of the public, including persons with a 

disability, 

No existing public access between Mermaid Avenue and the coastal foreshore is located 

proximate to the subject site.  

(f) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places, 

No places of Aboriginal significance are known to exist on the site.  
 

(g) the use of the surf zone.  

The proposed alterations and additions will not impact the use of any surf zones noting that 

the proposed works are to generally occur within the existing envelope of the building and 

developed upon footprint of the site.  

Subsection (2) of Clause 2.10 states; 

Development consent must not be granted to development on land to which this clause 

applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that ï  

(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an adverse 

impact referred to in subsection (1), or 

(ii) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided ï the development is designed, sited 

and will be managed to minimise that impact, or 

(iii) if that impact cannot be minimised the development will be managed to mitigate 

that impact. 

As addressed above, the proposed development has been designed and sited to avoid 

adverse impacts to the items referred to in subsection (1).  

Clause 2.11 Coastal use area 

 

Subsection (1) of Clause 2.11 states; 

 

Development consent must not be granted to development on land that is within the coastal 

use area unless the consent authority ï 

(a) has considered whether the proposed development is likely to cause an adverse impact 

on the following ï  

 

(i) existing, safe access to and along the foreshore, beach, headland or rock platform 

for members of the public, including persons with a disability,  

 

No existing public access between Mermaid Avenue and the coastal foreshore is located in 

proximity to the subject site.  
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(ii) overshadowing, wind funnelling and the loss of views from public places to 

foreshores,  

 

The subject site is not located in proximity to any public places. The foreshore area that the 

site adjoins cannot be accessed by the public.  

(iii) the visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast, including coastal headlands  

 

The visual amenity and scenic qualities of the coast will not be compromised by the proposed 

development, noting the alterations and additions will largely be contained within the existing 

envelope of the building, and integrate with the existing external design and architectural 

form. 

(iv) Aboriginal cultural heritage, practices and places, 

 

No places of Aboriginal significance are known to exist on the site.  

(v) cultural and built environment heritage, 

 

The site is not identified as containing a heritage item nor is it located within a heritage 
conservation area. Considering the proposal relates to minor alterations and additions to an 
existing dual occupancy, the character of the area as viewed from the foreshore will remain 
unchanged.  
 
(b) is satisfied that - 

(i) the development is designed, sited and will be managed to avoid an adverse 

impact referred to in paragraph (a), or 

(ii) if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided ï the development is designed, sited 

and will be managed to minimise that impact, or 

(iii) if that impact cannot be minimised - the development will be managed to mitigate 

that impact. 

The proposed development has been appropriately designed and sited to ensure none of the 

items listed in clause 2.11(a) will be impacted. No public spaces are located in proximity to 

the subject site, with the proposed alterations and additions seamlessly integrated with the 

existing dual occupancy and sympathetic to other dwellings located along Mermaid Avenue.  

(c) has taken into account the surrounding coastal and built environment, and the bulk, 

scale and size of the proposed development. 

The proposed alterations and additions are minor in nature and are primarily contained within 

the existing building and built-upon envelope of the dual occupancy. Therefore, it is 

considered that the dual occupancy remains of a size and scale that is consistent with other 

developments located along Mermaid Avenue.  

Overall, the proposal is deemed to be consistent with Chapter 2 of SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 
2021. 

 
Chapter 4 - Remediation of Land 
 
The available history of the site indicates that the site has been used for residential purposes for a 
significant period of time. An inspection of the site has not revealed any land uses that suggest 
contamination of land has occurred. No significant risk is posed and therefore under Clause 4.6 of 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021, the land is considered suitable for the continued use as a 
dual occupancy.  
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6.4. Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP) 
 
On 18 August 2023, the Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) formally notified the LEP 
amendment (amendment No. 9) updating the Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012, and the 
updated LEP commenced on 1 September 2023. As the subject application was lodged on or after 
1 September 2023, the provisions of RLEP 2012 (Amendment No. 9) are applicable to the proposed 
development, and the proposal is assessed against the updated RLEP 2012. 
 
The site is zoned Residential R2 Low Density under Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012 and 
the proposal is permissible with consent.  
 

The proposal is consistent with the specific objectives of the zone in that the proposed activity and 
built form will provide for the housing needs of the community, whilst enhancing the aesthetic 
character, and protecting the amenity of the local residents. 
 
The following development standards in the RLEP 2012 apply to the proposal: 
 

Clause Development 
Standard 

Proposal Compliance 

(Yes/No) 

Cl 4.4: Floor space ratio (max) 0.6:1 (578.52m2) 0.65:1 
(627.97m2) 

No 

Cl 4.3: Building height (max) 9.5m 13.8m No 

6.4.1. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
 
The non-compliances with the development standards are discussed in Section 7 below. 

6.4.2. Clause 6.6 Foreshore building line 
 
A portion of the site is identified as being located within the foreshore area pursuant to the RLEP 
2012 Foreshore Building Line Map. However, no works are sought within the foreshore area. The 
proposed alterations and additions are landward of the foreshore building line. 
 
Therefore, no further consideration of Clause 6.6 of the RLEP 2012 is necessary.  

6.4.3. Clause 6.7- Foreshore scenic protection area 
 
The site is identified as being located within the Foreshore Scenic Protection Area pursuant to the 
Foreshore Scenic Protection Area Map referred to in Clause 6.7 (2) of the RLEP 2012. The clause 
has been reproduced below:  
 

6.7 Foreshore scenic protection area  
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows:  

(a) to recognise, protect and enhance the natural, visual and environmental 
qualities of the scenic areas of the coastline,  

(b) to protect and improve visually prominent areas adjoining the coastal 
foreshore,  

(c) to protect significant public views to and from the coast,  
(d) to ensure development in these areas is appropriate for the location and does 

not detract from the scenic qualities of the coast.  
 

(2) This clause applies to land identified as ñForeshore scenic protection areaò on the 
Foreshore Scenic Protection Area Map.  
 
(3) Development consent must not be granted for development on land to which this 
clause applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that the development:  

(a) is located and designed to minimise its visual impact on public areas of the 
coastline, including views to and from the coast, foreshore reserves, open 
space and public areas, and  
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(b) contributes to the scenic quality of the coastal foreshore.  
 
The proposed alterations and additions have been designed to integrate with the existing form and 
design of the dual ocucpnacy. As the proposed works have generally been contained within the 
existing envelope of the building and areas already built-upon, the proposal will not be detrimental 
to the visual qualities and amenity of the foreshore. The proposed building bulk, scale and height 
respond to the existing form of the building and the dominant building character of the area, ensuring 
the proposal contributes to the scenic quality of the coastal foreshore and continues to integrate 
effectively with existing development within the foreshore area.  
 
The proposal meets the relevant objectives outlined for Foreshore scenic protection areas under 
Clause 6.7 of the RLEP 2012. 

Clause 4.6 exception to a development standard 
 
The proposal seeks to vary the following development standards contained within the Randwick 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (RLEP 2012): 
 

Clause Development 

Standard Proposal 
Proposed 

variation 

Proposed 

variation (%) 

Cl 4.4:  

Floor space ratio (max) 

0.6:1 
(578.52m2) 

0.65:1 
(627.97m2) 

49.45m2 8.5% 

Cl 4.3:  

Building height (max) 

9.5m 13.8m 4.3m 45.26% 

 
The NSW Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) made amendments to clause 4.6 of the 
Standard Instrument which commenced on 1 November 2023. The changes aim to simplify clause 
4.6 and provide certainty about when and how development standards can be varied.  
 
Clause 4.6 of RLEP 2012: Exception to a Development Standard relevantly states: 
 

3. Development consent must not be granted to development that contravenes a development 
standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the applicant has demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention of 
the development standard 

 
Pursuant to section 35B(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, a 
development application for development that proposes to contravene a development standard 
must be accompanied by a document (also known as a written request) that sets out the grounds 
on which the applicant seeks to demonstrate the matters of clause 4.6(3). 
 
As part of the clause 4.6 reform the requirement to obtain the Planning Secretaryôs concurrence for 
a variation to a development standard was removed from the provisions of clause 4.6, and therefore 
the concurrence of the Planning Secretary is no longer required. Furthermore, clause 4.6 of the 
Standard Instrument no longer requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the proposed 
development shall be in the public interest and consistent with the zone objectives as consideration 
of these matters are required under sections 4.15(1)(a) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, and clause 2.3 of RLEP 2012 accordingly.  
 
Clause 4.6(3) establishes the preconditions that must be satisfied before a consent authority can 
exercise the power to grant development consent for development that contravenes a development 
standard.  
 
1. The applicant has demonstrated that compliance with the development standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. 
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Chief Justice Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 
118 reinforces his previous decision In Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 where 
he identified five commonly invoked ways of establishing that compliance with a development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. The most common 
is to demonstrate that the objectives of the development standard are achieved 
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.  

 
2. The applicant has demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to 

justify contravening the development standard. 
 
Chief Justice Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] 
NSWLEC 118 reinforces the previous decision in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield 
Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 regarding how to determine whether the applicantôs written 
request has demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard. 
 
The grounds relied on by the applicant in their written request must be ñenvironmental planning 
groundsò by their nature. Chief Justice Preston at [23] notes the adjectival phrase 
ñenvironmental planningò is not defined, but would refer to grounds that relate to the subject 
matter, scope and purpose of the EPA Act, including the objects in s1.3 of the EPA Act. 
 
Chief Justice Preston at [24] notes that there here are two respects in which the written request 
needs to be ñsufficientò. 
 

1.  The written request must focus on the aspect or element of the development that 
contravenes the development standard, not the development as a whole (i.e. The 
written request must justify the contravention of the development standard, not simply 
promote the benefits of carrying out the development as a whole); and  

 

2.  The written request must demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the development standard. In Four2Five Pty Ltd v 
Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 at [31] Judge Pain confirmed that the term 
ósufficientô did not suggest a low bar, rather on the contrary, the written report must 
address sufficient environmental planning grounds to satisfy the consent authority. 

 
Additionally, in WZSydney Pty Ltd v Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council [2023] NSWLEC 1065, 
Commissioner Dickson at [78] notes that the avoidance of impacts may constitute sufficient 
environmental planning grounds ñas it promotes ñgood design and amenity of the built 
environmentò, one of the objectives of the EPA Act.ò However, the lack of impact must be 
specific to the non-compliance to justify the breach (WZSydney Pty Ltd at [78]). 
 

The approach to determining a clause 4.6 request as summarised by Preston CJ in Initial Action 
Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, has been used in the following 
assessment of whether the matters in Clause 4.6(3) have been satisfied for each contravention of 
a development standard. The assessment and consideration of the applicantôs request are also 
documented below in accordance with clause 4.6(4) of RLEP 2012. 

7.1. Exception to the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard (Cl 4.4) 
 
The applicantôs written justification for the departure from the FSR standard is contained in Appendix 
2. 
 

1. Has the applicantôs written request demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case?  

 
The applicantôs written request seeks to justify the contravention of the FSR development 
standard by demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case because the relevant objectives of the standard are still achieved. 
 

https://caselaw.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/decision/556d0be1e4b06e6e9f0f6131
https://caselaw.lawlink.nsw.gov.au/decision/556d0be1e4b06e6e9f0f6131
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The objectives of the FSR standard are set out in Clause 4.4 (1) of RLEP 2012. The applicant 
has addressed each of the objectives as follows: 
 
(a) to ensure that the size and scale of development is compatible with the desired future 

character of the locality 
 
The applicantôs written justification demonstrates that this objective is satisfied by noting 
that the additional bulk provided is minor and largely within the existing building footprint. 
The works that relate to additional GFA do not add significant bulk that materially alter the 
character or appearance of the structure. New form is modest and it relates well with the 
existing massing. The character of the site or the locality is not detrimentally affected or 
altered.  
 
The applicantôs written request also notes that development in the surrounding area 
comprises of comparable dwellings along the eastern side of Mermaid Avenue (multiple 
level stepped down the steep slope towards Lurline Bay), whereas dwellings on the western 
side of Mermaid Avenue are two to three storeys with street level garages, being set much 
higher than properties to the east. Immediately north at 3 Mermaid Avenue is a five-storey 
contemporary dwelling which steps down the site and is of a comparable bulk and scale to 
the subject dual occupancy. Similarly, the southern neighbour at 7 Mermaid Avenue is a 
five-storey contemporary dwelling which steps down the site and is of a comparable bulk 
and scale to the subject dual occupancy.  
 
Moreover, the applicantôs written request notes previous variation approvals permitted by 
Council for recent development consents in the immediate area. These non-compliances 
demonstrate that within the immediate context of the site Council has consistently permitted 
developments that have not complied with development standards. Accordingly, a feature 
or characteristic of the area is that recent developments have not complied with 
development standards (specifically FSR).  

 
(b) to ensure that buildings are well articulated and respond to environmental and energy 

needs 
 
The applicantôs written justification demonstrates that this objective is satisfied by noting 
that articulation is achieved and compliance with BASIX is mandatory.  

 
The BASIX certificate (submitted by the applicant) shows that the development meets the 
relevant water and energy saving targets. 

 
(c) to ensure that development is compatible with the scale and character of contributory 

buildings in a conservation area or near a heritage item, 
 

The development is not within a conservation area or near a heritage item so the objective 
detailed in Clause 1(c) is not relevant to this development.  

 
(d) to ensure that development does not adversely impact on the amenity of adjoining and 

neighbouring land in terms of visual bulk, loss of privacy, overshadowing and views. 
 
The applicantôs written justification demonstrates that this objective is satisfied by noting 
that the works that add GFA do not result in additional overshadowing, loss of views or 
amenity impact to any neighbour. The northern neighbour could potentially be affected by 
the extension to the master bedroom to 5a Mermaid Ave, however the addition is minor, it 
is within the building footprint, does not rise higher than one storey and is well below the 
highest point of the adjoining wall to which it is positioned. It is also noted that the northern 
neighbour is well screened from the proposed works resulting in the bedroom addition as 
hardly being visible from the site. The other increases in GFA have no ability to potentially 
impact any neighbour.   

 
Assessing officerôs comment: In conclusion, the applicantôs written request has adequately 
demonstrated that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is unreasonable 
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. 
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2. Has the applicantôs written request demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard? 
 
The applicantôs written request seeks to demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the FSR development standard as follows: 
 

¶ It has been demonstrated that the proposal and its FSR breach remains consistent with 
the objectives of the subject zone as well as Clause 4.4 and 4.6 of the Randwick LEP 
2022, despite the numerical non-compliance.  

¶ The additional GFA is provided with an addition to the kitchen which is within an internal 
courtyard on the lowest level, the enclosure of the entry area to the lower unit, a minor 
addition to the main bedroom of the upper unit and by extending the living space below 
the existing roofline. The areas to which the additional GFA relate have no bearing on 
neighbours amenity. No view is affected, no additional overshadowing is created, the 
bulk of the structure when viewed from any public place is not increased, and from 
neighbouring sites is not increased in any meaningful way.  

¶ The non-compliant new structure will not provide any material additional overshadowing, 
with additional overshadowing falling onto the street, the roof of the southern neighbour 
and to the very rear (lowest level and most unusable garden area) of the garden of No.9 
Mermaid Avenue. No usable area of open space or neighbouring sites is not increased 
in any meaningful way.  

¶ The works do not create any unreasonable visual impact or loss of views. The area to 
which the works relate are not within the foreground of any water view from neighbouring 
properties. The works will not create significant building bulk that would affect outlook 
when viewed from neighbouring properties. In relation to the overall bulk of the existing 
structure the new works are minimal.  

¶ The density of the built form is appropriate and relates well to surrounding development.  

¶ The proposal would not compromise the character or nature of the area sought by the 
local environmental planning framework.  

¶ The non-compliant FSR does not result in any unreasonable visual impacts.  

¶ The FSR non-compliance assists with providing improved internal amenity for future 
residents.  

 
Assessing officerôs comment: In conclusion, the applicantôs written request has adequately 
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard.  
 
The applicantôs written request claims that the additional GFA sought has no bearing on 
amenity of adjoining properties and does not increase the bulk of the structure in any 
meaningful way when viewed from any public place or neighbouring sites. 
 
While an increase in GFA occurs, the additional GFA generally relates to the enclosure of 
existing external areas. At No.5 Mermaid Avenue, the only additional GFA sought relates to 
the extension to the existing kitchen through the shifting of the sliding glass door, resulting in 
the enclosure of the area identified in Figure 8 below. The enclosure of this space, does not 
result in any changes to the overall building bulk and form as evident in elevation plan shown 
in Figure 9. 
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Figure 8: View of rear elevation of the existing dwelling at No.5 Mermaid Avenue with red line 
indicating the extent of the external area to be enclosed. 
 

 
Figure 9: Extract of rear elevation prepared by Alec Pappas Architects. Location of proposed 
kitchen has been indicated in red outline, while location of walk-in-robe addition has been 
shown in green outline.  

 
With regard to 5A Mermaid Avenue, additional GFA has been generated as a result of the 
following proposed changes: 

 

¶ Enclosure of existing external entry area. 

¶ Addition of walk-in-robe to master bedroom.  

¶ Enclosure of courtyard located adjacent to kitchen. 
 
The proposed alterations and additions seek the enclosure of the area identified in Figure 10 
below. This area is centrally located within the site and is already bounded by solid walls and 
metal batten fencing. As such, the enclosure of this space will not significantly alter the existing 
building form nor be discernable from the streetscape, or neighbouring properties.  



Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 22 August 2024 

 

Page 18 

 

D
6
7
/2

4
 

 

 
Figure 10: View of entrance area for dwelling at No.5A Mermaid Avenue with red line indicating 
extent of external area to be enclosed. 
 
In terms of the walk-in-robe addition to the Master bedroom, the area of the addition is limited 
to the existing envelope of the pebbled roof, as evident in Figure 11 below. As such, the 
addition of the walk-in-robe does not further encroach on the existing setbacks of the built form 
and will seamlessly integrate within the existing envelope of the building, as evident in the rear 
elevation plan previously shown in Figure 9.  
 

  
 
Figure 11: Extract of existing and proposed lower level 2 floor plan prepared by Alec Pappas 
Architects.  
 
Finally, the proposal seeks to enclose the internal courtyard on lower level 0 to accommodate 
an expanded open plan dining, living and kitchen area. The enclosure of this area has no 
bearing on the presentation of the dwelling due to the central location of the courtyard and the 
existing boundary wall along the northern boundary (see Figure 12 below). As such, the limited 
increase to building bulk in this location does not result in any amenity impacts to the adjoining 
property at No.3 Mermaid Avenue.  
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Figure 12: View of existing northern boundary wall as viewed from existing courtyard proposed 
to be enclosed.  

 
Overall, the proposed additional GFA sought and subsequent variation to FSR, occurs without 
generating any additional building bulk that will be discernible from the streetscape or 
neighbouring properties. As such, the existing relationship of the built form in relation to 
adjoining properties will remain unchanged, with key amenity considerations such as privacy, 
solar access and views remaining unaffected by the additional GFA sought.  
 
It is also important to note there have been other FSR variations approved for other properties 
in the vicinity of the subject site, as identified within the Randwick Council SEPP 1 and Clause 
4.6 Register. These variations include.  

 

¶ 11 Mermaid Avenue ï DA/9/2018 
o FSR standard that applied = 0.5:1 

o Approved FSR = 0.746:1 

o Approved variation = 49.3% 

 

¶ 23 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra ï DA/372/2015 
o FSR standard that applied = 0.5:1 

o Approved FSR = 0.71:1 

o Approved variation 18.3% 

  
The proposed variation sought is considered sympathetic to previous variations approved for 
other properties along Mermaid Avenue. Thus, the proposed variation will not set an 
unacceptable precedence for the area.  

 
Conclusion  
 
On the basis of the above assessment, it is considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have 
been satisfied and that development consent may be granted for development that contravenes the 
FSR development standard. 

7.2. Exception to the Building Height development standard (Clause 4.3) 
 
The applicantôs written justification for the departure from the Height of Buildings is contained in 
Appendix 3. 
 
1. Has the applicantôs written request demonstrated that compliance with the development 

standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?  
 

The applicantôs written request seeks to justify the contravention of the Height of Buildings 
development standard by demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
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the circumstances of the case because the relevant objectives of the standard are still 
achieved. 
 
The objectives of the Height of Buildings standard are set out in Clause 4.3 (1) of RLEP 2012. 
The applicant has addressed each of the objectives as follows: 

 
(a) to ensure that the size and scale of development is compatible with the desired future 

character of the locality 
 
The applicantôs written justification demonstrates that this objective is satisfied by noting 
that the additional bulk provided is minor and largely within the existing building footprint; 
works to the swimming pool are a result of the topography of the site, sloping significantly 
towards the ocean. The works will provide an addition to the terrace at this level. The overall 
RL of the structure is not increasing.  
 
The applicantôs written request also notes that when viewed from the rear, the works are 
entirely reasonable given that additional height/bulk is very minor and the form is consistent 
with surrounding development. The size and scale of the development is not materially 
altered by the works.  
 
It is further noted that development in the surrounding area comprises of comparable 
dwellings along the eastern side of Mermaid Avenue (multiple level stepped down the steep 
slope towards Lurline Bay), whereas dwellings on the western side of Mermaid Avenue are 
two to three storeys with street level garages, being set much higher than properties to the 
east. Immediately north at 3 Mermaid Avenue is a five-storey contemporary dwelling which 
steps down the site and is of a comparable bulk and scale to the subject dual occupancy. 
Similarly, the southern neighbour at 7 Mermaid Avenue is a five-storey contemporary 
dwelling that steps down the site and is of a comparable bulk and scale to the subject dual 
occupancy.  
 
Additionally, the applicantôs written request notes previous variation approvals permitted by 
Council for recent development consents in the immediate area. These non-compliances 
demonstrate that within the immediate context of the site, Council has consistently 
permitted developments that have not complied with development standards. Accordingly 
a feature or characteristic of the area is that recent developments have not complied with 
development standards. 

 
(b) to ensure that development is compatible with the scale and character of contributory 

buildings in a conservation area or near a heritage item, 
 

The development is not within a conservation area or near a heritage item so the objective 
detailed in Clause 1(b) is not relevant to this development.  

 
(c) to ensure that development does not adversely impact on the amenity of adjoining and 

neighbouring land in terms of visual bulk, loss of privacy, overshadowing and views. 
 
The applicantôs written justification demonstrates that this objective is satisfied by noting 
that the pool and adjoining terrace have been designed with the neighbourôs amenity in 
mind. The existing terraces/balconies are all orientated to face the rear, with the upper level 
1 extension contributing to this by extending further east, towards the rear. The northern 
neighbour is too far removed to have any privacy impact. That neighbour (No.3 Mermaid 
Ave) is also screened by significant vegetation further reducing sightlines. In relation to the 
southern neighbour (No.7 Mermaid Ave) privacy to this neighbour is protected with an area 
of pebbled non-trafficable roof provided along the southern edge of the terrace to reduce 
overlooking to this neighbour, which currently exists. It is noted that the proposed 
pool/addition terrace will not have any impact on view loss. The water/land interface is to 
the east of the pool.  

 
Assessing officerôs comment: In conclusion, the applicantôs written request has adequately 
demonstrated that compliance with the height of buildings development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. 
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2. Has the applicantôs written request demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard? 
 
The applicantôs written request seeks to demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the height of buildings development standard as 
follows: 
 

¶ It has been demonstrated that the proposal and its proposed height remains consistent 
with the objectives of the subject zone as well as Clause 4.3 and 4.6 of the Randwick 
LEP 2012, despite the numerical non-compliance.  

¶ The proposal would not compromise the character or nature of the area sought by the 
local environmental planning framework.  

¶ The resultant form will result in built form consistency with surrounding development. 
The new pool and surrounding terrace and coping will result in a consistent built form 
with neighbouring siteôs built form. The area to which the non-compliance relates is a 
small portion of the site and not a substantial portion. The works seek to relocate an 
existing pool, the amenity of which was impacted when the neighbouring development 
at 7 Mermaid Avenue was  developed. The relocation of the pool will result in 
significantly improved amenity for the owner-occupiers by positioning the pool in an 
area of the site that allows for solar access and views. The pool and surrounding area 
will continue an existing open space area at ground level, resulting in more of the same 
in built form terms. 

¶ The non-compliant new structure will not provide any material additional 
overshadowing, with additional overshadowing falling onto the street, the roof of the 
southern neighbour and to the very rear (lowest level and most unusable garden area) 
of the garden of No.9 Mermaid Avenue. No usable area of open space or neighbouring 
windows are affected in terms of overshadowing.   

¶ The non-compliance results due to change in topography of the site and the excavated 
levels beneath the subject area of works. The excavated area has created 3 levels 
beneath the pool area. Any works at this level would not comply with the standard. 

¶ The works do not create any unreasonable visual impact or loss of views. The area to 
which the works relate are not within the foreground of any water view from 
neighbouring properties. The works will not create significant building bulk that would 
affect outlook when viewed from neighbouring properties. In relation to the overall bulk 
of the existing structure the new works above the building height are minimal.  

 
Assessing officerôs comment: In conclusion, the applicantôs written request has adequately 
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard.  
 
The applicant claims that non-compliance with the 9.5m building height standard is due to 
previous excavation works undertaken to accommodate the dual occupancy. Consequently, 
any additional works on the upper level 1 terrace would not comply with the height of buildings 
standard.  
  
The development that originally accommodated the dwelling required excavation, which 
modified the óexistingô ground levels and resulted in excavated levels directly under the upper 
terrace area of No.5 Mermaid Avenue. This technical numerical variation to building height is 
inconsequential and not visibly perceived from elevations of the dwelling, adjoining dwellings, 
the public streetscape or the foreshore.   
 
Currently, the finished floor level (FFL) of the exiting upper level terrace of No.5 Mermaid 
Avenue is situated approximately 12.6m above the existing ground level. The height plane 
diagram indicated in Figure 13 below illustrates the extent of the breach to the 9.5m height of 
buildings standard.  
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Figure 13: Extract of height plane diagram prepared by Alec Pappas Architects.  
 
The additional trafficable area sought aligns with the existing finished floor levels of the dual 
occupancy. The only additional building height generated by the proposal in relation to the 
existing floor levels is limited to the 1.2m high, glass panel pool fence (i.e. the pool water level 
is consistent with the existing upper level 1 floor level).  
 
The majority of the additional built form which exceeds the height of building standard relates 
to the swimming pool. However, the location of the swimming pool in relation to the existing 
built form on the site and adjoining properties does not result in any unreasonable visual or 
amenity impacts. As noted within the Statement of Environmental Effects, the proposed 
swimming pool will have no impact on the existing view corridors from No.3 Mermaid Avenue 
(refer to Figure 14 on the following page). Furthermore, the new location of the swimming pool 
does not result in any unreasonable overshadowing to No.7 Mermaid Avenue, with the site and 
adjoining properties continuing to receive adequate direct solar access throughout the day 
during the winter solstice.  
 
With regard to privacy, due to the topography of the site and opportunity to maximise ocean 
views, the built form character for properties located on the eastern side of Mermaid Avenue 
consists of raised terraces, balconies and swimming pools that subsequently enable a degree 
of overlooking into adjoining private open space areas. Thus, the location of the swimming pool 
is not inconsistent with the built form character of buildings located along the eastern side of 
Mermaid Avenue.   
 
The proposed swimming pool does not exceed the existing height of the upper level terrace 
floor level. The variation proposed is largely as a result of previous excavation works which 
have lowered the ground level directly under the location of the swimming pool. It is also 
important to note that the subject site and adjoining sites all slope significantly downwards from 
street level to the rear boundary, resulting in larger built forms towards the centre and rear of 
each respective site. Therefore, while the swimming pool is situated above the maximum 
building height of 9.5m, it remains 1.5m below the existing ground level of the site at street 
level.  
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Figure 14: View lines from No.3 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra, extracted from Statement of 
Environmental Effects prepared by Damian OôToole Town Planning and Heritage Services. 

 
Other elements exceeding the height of building standard are generally minor built form, 
including part of the extended roof and top of the spiral staircase, are of modest visual impact 
and of no consequence to overlooking (privacy) or overshadowing. 
 
It is important to note that the site contains a significant slope, with the site falling approximately 
30m from west to east over a distance of approximately 50m. This slope has resulted in a split 
level design for the dual occupancy, with the dwelling at No.5 Mermaid Avenue requiring a 
raised terrace area to provide suitable outdoor amenity.  
 
The proposed variation to building height will not be out of character with the area noting that 
there have been a number of previous approvals issues on surrounding properties where 
variations to the height of buildings standard have been approved. These variations include: 
 

¶ 11 Mermaid Avenue ï DA/9/2018 
o Building height standard that applied = 9.5m 

o Approved building height = 17m 

o Approved variation = 78.94% 

 

¶ 19 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra ï DA/958/2016 
o Building height standard that applied = 9.5m 

o Approved building height = 13.16m 

o Approved variation 38%.  

 

¶ 23 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra ï DA/372/2015 
o Building height standard that applied = 9.5m 

o Approved building height = 11.1m 

o Approved variation 16.8%.  

 

Location of proposed 
swimming pool 
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¶ 43 Mermaid Avenue, Maroubra ï DA/737/2018 
o Building height standard that applied = 9.5m 

o Approved building height = 11.1m 

o Approved variation 16.8%.  

 
Overall, the proposed variation sought is considered sympathetic to previous variations 
approved for other properties along Mermaid Avenue, and results in no loss of amenity. Thus, 
the proposed variation sought will not set an unacceptable precedence for the area.  
 

Conclusion  
 
On the basis of the above assessment, it is considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have 
been satisfied and that development consent may be granted for development that contravenes the 
height of buildings development standard. 

Development control plans and policies 

8.1. Randwick Comprehensive DCP 2013 
The DCP provisions are structured into two components: objectives and controls. The objectives 
provide the framework for assessment under each requirement and outline key outcomes that a 
development is expected to achieve. The controls contain both numerical standards and qualitative 
provisions. Any proposed variations from the controls may be considered only where the applicant 
successfully demonstrates that an alternative solution could result in a more desirable planning and 
urban design outcome.  
 
Council has commenced a comprehensive review of the existing Randwick Development Control 
Plan 2013. Stage 1 of the RDCP 2013 review has concluded, and the new RDCP comprising Parts 
B2 (Heritage), C1 (Low Density Residential), E2 (Randwick) and E7 (Housing Investigation) 
commenced on 1 September 2023. As the subject application was lodged on or after 1 September 
2023, the provisions of the new RDCP 2023 are applicable to the proposed development, and the 
proposal shall be assessed against the new DCP. 
 
The relevant provisions of the DCP are addressed in Appendix 4. 

Environmental Assessment  
 
The site has been inspected and the application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, as amended. 
 

Section 4.15 óMatters for 
Considerationô 

Comments 

Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) ï 
Provisions of any 
environmental planning 
instrument 

See the discussion in sections 6 & 7, and key issues below. 
 

Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) ï 
Provisions of any draft 
environmental planning 
instrument 

Nil. 

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) ï 
Provisions of any 
development control plan 

The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and controls of the 
Randwick Comprehensive DCP 2013. See table in Appendix 4 
and the discussion on key issues below. 
 

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iiia) ï 
Provisions of any Planning 
Agreement or draft 
Planning Agreement 

Not applicable. 
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Section 4.15 óMatters for 
Considerationô 

Comments 

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iv) ï 
Provisions of the 
regulations 

The relevant clauses of the Regulations have been satisfied. 

Section 4.15(1)(b) ï The 
likely impacts of the 
development, including 
environmental impacts on 
the natural and built 
environment and social 
and economic impacts in 
the locality 

The environmental impacts of the proposed development on the 
natural and built environment have been addressed in this report.  
 
The proposed development is consistent with the dominant 
residential character in the locality.  
 
The proposal will not result in detrimental social or economic 
impacts on the locality. 

Section 4.15(1)(c) ï The 
suitability of the site for the 
development 

The site is located in close proximity to local services and public 
transport. The site has sufficient area to accommodate the 
proposed land use and associated structures. Therefore, the site 
is considered suitable for the proposed development. 

Section 4.15(1)(d) ï Any 
submissions made in 
accordance with the EP&A 
Act or EP&A Regulation 
 

No submissions were received.   

Section 4.15(1)(e) ï The 
public interest 

The proposal promotes the objectives of the zone and will not 
result in any significant adverse environmental, social or 
economic impacts on the locality. Accordingly, the proposal is 
considered to be in the public interest.  

9.1. Discussion of key issues 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The subject site has a maximum permissible Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 (578.52m2) in 
accordance with Clause 4.4A of the RLEP 2012.  
 
The existing dual occupancy on the site provides for a gross floor area of 583.02m2, representing 
an FSR of 0.605:1. Thus, the subject site has an existing variation of 4.5m2 or 0.7%. The proposed 
development seeks to increase the existing gross floor area (GFA) by 44.95m2, resulting in a GFA 
of 627.97m2. Therefore, the proposed development seeks a variation of 49.45m2 or 8.5% variation 
to the FSR standard.  
 
The additional GFA sought is largely contained within the existing envelope of the building, with the 
majority of additional floor area generated through the enclosure of existing outdoor spaces, such 
as the light well of No.5A Mermaid Avenue. As such, the overall building form and scale remains 
relatively unchanged when viewed from the streetscape or neighbouring properties.  
 

The applicantôs written justification for the departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) outlines that 
an exception should be granted to the FSR development standard as the proposed development is 
consistent with the objectives of the standard. 
 
Reference should be made to section 7.1 of this assessment report for further comments regarding 
the proposed variation to FSR standards. As previously outlined in this report, it is considered that 
the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have been satisfied and that development consent may be 
granted for development that contravenes the FSR development standard. 
 
Height of Buildings 
 
The subject site has a maximum permissible building height of 9.5m in accordance with Clause 4.3 
of the RLEP 2012.  
 
The proposal seeks a variation of 4.3m or 45% to the height of buildings standard.   
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The significant variation in building height is largely attributed to previous excavation works 
undertaken on the site to accommodate the current form of the dual occupancy. Currently, the 
finished floor level (FFL) of the exiting upper level terrace of No.5 Mermaid Avenue is situated 
approximately 12.5m above the existing ground level.  
 

The applicantôs written justification for the departure from the height of buildings outlines that an 
exception should be granted to the height of buildings development standard as the proposed 
development is consistent with the objectives of the control.  
 
Reference should be made to section 7.1 of this assessment report for further comments regarding 
the proposed variation to height of buildings standards. As previously outlined in this report, it is 
considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have been satisfied and that development 
consent may be granted for development that contravenes the height of building development 
standard. 
 
Deep soil area and tree canopy 
 
DCP clauses 2.5 and 2.6 of Part C1 of the Randwick DCP outline deep soil area and tree canopy 
requirements that a determined by site area. Notably control i) of both clauses state that new 
development or alterations and additions that change the existing site coverage by more than 
10%, must provide the minimum requirements specified within the respective tables.  
 
The proposal seeks alterations and additions to an existing dual occupancy development. As such, 
it is important to determine whether an increase to site coverage of more than 10% is proposed.  
 
The existing site coverage of the dual occupancy, which has been determined in accordance with 
the site coverage definition specified within the DCP, equates to approximately 295.81m2 (30.7% of 
the site area). The proposal seeks to increase the site coverage of the dual occupancy to 317.01m2 
(32.9% of the site area). This represents an increase of 21.2m2 or 7.16% of the existing site 
coverage of the site. 
 
Therefore, as the proposed alterations and additions do not increase site coverage by more than 
10%, the deep soil area and tree canopy requirements do not apply. Nevertheless, it is important to 
note that the proposed alterations and additions occur on existing impervious surfaces and do not 
reduce the extent of deep soil area on the site.  
 
Side setback 
 
The proposed alterations and additions do not encroach further beyond the existing front, side and 
rear setbacks. However, a technical variation occurs due to the addition of a walk-in-robe to the 
master bedroom of No. 5A Mermaid Avenue. The Randwick DCP specifies the following side 
setback controls: 
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Figure 15: Side setback table extracted from Randwick DCP 
The subject site has a frontage width of more than 12m with the proposed walk-in-robe addition 
situated 9.4m above existing ground level. As such, the following side setback applies to the walk-
in-robe: 
 

¶ 1.8m + 2 x (9.4m ï 7m) = 6.6m 
 
The walk-in-robe is proposed to align with the existing 1.5m northern setback of No. 5A Mermaid 
Avenue. As such, a technical variation of 5.1m is proposed.  
 
Nevertheless, the proposed setback variation to the northern side boundary is considered 
acceptable given the context of the site for the following reasons: 
 

¶ The proposed variation is limited to a walk-in-robe which has been designed to align with 
the existing northern side setback of No.5A Mermaid Avenue and is a minor addition to a 
predominantly retained dual occupancy development. The remaining alterations and 
additions proposed are all located within the existing setbacks of the dual occupancy.  

¶ The site slopes significantly from the highest point of the street frontage (western 
boundary) towards the lower end at the rear (eastern boundary) of the site, with a fall of 
approximately 30m over a distance of approximately 50m. Due to the topography of the 
site, the proposed walk-in-robe addition will not be readily visible from the street and will 
therefore have no impact on streetscape character.  

¶ The proposed variation does not result in any impacts to the northern adjoining property 
(No.3 Mermaid Avenue). As the proposed walk-in-wardrobe is designed to align with the 
height and width of the existing northern wall of the master bedroom, no impacts to view 
corridors or solar access will occur. Additionally, no windows are proposed to the northern 
elevation of the walk-in-robe, ensuring existing privacy conditions between both properties 
remain unchanged.  

 
Considering the comments above, variation to the side setback control is acceptable in the context 
of the site.  
 
Roof terrace and Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal seeks alterations and additions to the existing upper level terrace of No.5 Mermaid 
Avenue, which is situated over the garage and entry foyer of No.5A Mermaid Avenue. DCP clause 
4.4, control ii) states: 
 

¶ For stepped buildings on sloping sites, a terrace may be provided on the roof other than 
the uppermost roof above the storeys below, provided the terrace complies with the 
following controls: 

o Suitably located to prevent direct views to neighbouring habitable windows and 

private open spaces.  
o The size is to be subservient to the roof form within which it is located.  

o It is designed as a secondary private open space and does not include 

entertainment facilities such as kitchens, BBQs or similar.  
o Designed to provide for view sharing, including minimising associated structures 

and roof top elements.  
o It is to be uncovered and all elements of roof terraces shall comply with the 

maximum building height control.  
 
The proposed alterations and additions largely retain the existing upper level terrace, with existing 
entertainment facilities, such as the BBQ and swimming pool, proposed to be retained, albeit 
relocated elsewhere within the terrace. An extension beyond the existing rear setback of the terrace 
is proposed to accommodate the relocation of the swimming pool.  
 
It is important to note that due to the current arrangement of the site, the upper level rear terrace 
functions as the only private open space (POS) area for No. 5 Mermaid Avenue. There are no other 
feasible locations for the POS for No. 5 Mermaid Avenue noting that the remainder of the site behind 
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the front building line is either occupied by the driveway or allocated to the occupant of No. 5A 
Mermaid Avenue.   
 
As such, a degree of flexibility in regard to the roof terrace and balcony controls is considered 
necessary to ensure occupants of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue are provided with an appropriate and 
useable private open space area that is of high amenity and enables passive recreational activities.  
 
It is important to consider that the proposed alterations and additions do not introduce any new 
private recreational elements that are not already located within the upper level terrace of No. 5 
Mermaid Avenue.  
 
Although it is noted that one of the controls states that roof terraces and balconies are to be suitably 
located to prevent direct views to neighbouring habitable windows and private open spaces, this is 
considered difficult to comply with given the context of the site. As can be seen in Figure 16 below, 
the subject site and neighbouring properties are situated along steeply sloping sites which overlook 
the Pacific Ocean. Subsequently, these properties all contain multi-level dwellings with tiered 
terraces that allow for ocean views. 
 

 
 

 
Figure 16: View of existing raised terraces of adjoining properties from the existing upper level 
terrace of No.5 Mermaid Avenue.  
 
Due to the topography and opportunity to maximise ocean views, the built form character for 
properties located on the eastern side of Mermaid Avenue consists of raised terraces and balconies 
that subsequently enable a degree of overlooking into adjoining private open space areas.  
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While the proposal seeks to relocate the swimming pool to the edge of the existing terrace, the 
trafficable area of the terrace remains relatively unchanged. The additional area that is proposed 
beyond the edge of the existing terrace is limited to the proposed swimming pool area, with the pool 
fence and gate situated further back from the edge of the existing terrace. The proposed location of 
the swimming pool is not uncommon for the area noting that No. 3 Mermaid Avenue also provides 
a swimming pool located at the edge of a raised terrace area (as can be seen in Figure 16).  
 
Although overlooking opportunities between properties is inevitable given the topography of the 
area, the proposal has still made attempts to mitigate privacy impacts to neighbouring properties. 
New timber/metal batten screens in addition to screen planting have been proposed along the 
trafficable southern edge of the existing terrace, restricting overlooking opportunities to the 
balconies and private open space areas of No. 7 Mermaid Avenue.  
 
It should also be noted that no objections were received from neighbouring property owners 
regarding the proposed alterations and additions sought to the existing upper level terrace.  
 
Overall, the proposed alterations and additions do not significantly alter the existing usage of the 
terrace or result in significant changes to existing privacy conditions. As such, the proposed 
alterations and additions to the upper level terrace of No.5 Mermaid Avenue are considered 
acceptable on merit given the context of the site.   
 
Swimming pool 
 
Part C1, DCP clause 7.5 of the Randwick Comprehensive DCP outlines controls in relation to 
swimming pools. However, the controls listed under the DCP appear to be more suited to inground 
swimming pools. As such, a degree of flexibility is considered necessary when assessing the 
appropriateness of a swimming pool on an upper level terrace.  
 
The following comments are provided with respect to each swimming pool control listed under DCP 
clause 7.5. 
 

i) Locate swimming and spa pools and associated structures: 
a. behind the alignment of the front building façade 
b. to minimise damage to the root system of trees proposed or required to be retained 

on the subject site and on adjoining properties 
c. to minimise potential noise impacts on the adjoining dwellings. 

 
The proposed development seeks to relocate the existing swimming pool within the existing upper-
level terrace of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue. The proposed swimming pool will remain situated behind 
the front building façade and will not impact any root systems, satisfying controls a. and b. 
 
With regard to control c, the proposed new location of the swimming pool is not considered to result 
in any additional acoustic impacts noting the location of the existing swimming pool in relation to 
No. 7 Mermaid Avenue.  
   

ii) The pool coping height must relate to the topography of the site. On sloping allotments, the 
high side of the site must be excavated, so that the pool structure does not protrude more 
than 1m above the existing ground level on the lower side.  

 
As the pool is located on the upper-level terrace of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue, the proposed pool 
coping height is well above the existing ground level of the site. However, this is no different to the 
existing arrangement of the site. Swimming pools within properties to the east of Mermaid Avenue 
are situated on upper-level terraces in response to the steep topography of the site. As such, 
variation to control ii) is considered appropriate given the existing arrangement of the site and 
context of the area.  
 

iii) Where pool coping height is above natural ground level, the pool should be located to avoid 
pool boundary fencing exceeding 2.2m from existing ground level when viewed from 
adjoining properties. 
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Similar to the comments above, the proposal seeks to relocate the swimming pool within the upper 
level terrace of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue. As such, the new location of the pool fencing will be more 
than 2.2m above existing ground level as per the existing pool fencing. As per the comments 
provided in response to control ii), variation to control iii) is considered appropriate given the existing 
arrangement of the site and context of the area. 
 

iv) Where pool coping height is above natural ground level and has the potential to create 
privacy impacts on adjoining properties, appropriate screening or planting extending along 
the full length of the pool shall be provided to address overlooking. Screen planting must 
ensure consistency with the Swimming Pools Act 1992 in relation to ónonclimbable zonesô 

 
It is noted that there is potential to incorporate screening along the northern and southern edges of 
the swimming pool. However, in accordance with control v) (see below), a condition will not be 
imposed requiring screening as it may result in impacts to existing view corridors from No. 3 
Mermaid Avenue. Notably, the applicant has made attempts to mitigate potential privacy impacts 
through the inclusion of timber/metal batten screens in addition to screen planting along the 
trafficable southern edge of the existing terrace.  
 

v) Despite subclause iv), this requirement may not apply where there is a need to retain 
existing view corridors from adjoining and nearby properties. 

 
As per the comments above, strict enforcement of control iv) is not considered appropriate for the 
context of the site given the screening has the potential to impact view corridors to No.3 Mermaid 
Avenue.  
 

vi) Position any decking away from the side and rear boundaries to minimise adverse privacy 
impacts on the neighbours.  

 
As per the existing arrangement, the proposed swimming pool is not surrounded by traditional pool 
decking. Rather, the area around the swimming pool integrates with the existing floor of the upper 
level terrace, with the swimming pool area defined from the remainder of the upper level terrace by 
the pool fencing.  
 
Nevertheless, at a minimum, the area immediately surrounding the swimming pool is setback at 
least 3m from the southern side boundary shared with No. 7 Mermaid Avenue. This represents a 
1.5m increase to the setback of the existing pool area from the southern boundary. As such, it is 
considered that the location of the new swimming pool area does not significantly alter existing 
privacy conditions between the site and adjoining properties.  
 

vii) Locate the pool pump and filter away from the neighbouring dwellings. The equipment must 
be contained within an acoustically treated enclosure that limits noise transmission. 

 
A condition of consent will be imposed requiring noise from the operation of all plant and equipment 
upon the premises shall not give rise to an óoffensive noiseô as defined in the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 and Regulations. 
 
Overall, the proposal seeks to predominantly retain, but relocate, the swimming pool within the 
upper level terrace of No. 5 Mermaid Avenue. The proposed location of the swimming pool is not 
uncommon for the area noting that No. 3 Mermaid Avenue also provides a swimming pool located 
at the edge of a raised external terrace area.  
 
Additionally, the proposed new location of the swimming pool is considered to align with the relevant 
objectives specified under Part C1 - Section 7 Fencing and ancillary development of the Randwick 
Comprehensive DCP. The relevant objectives are: 
 

¶ Ancillary development is to enhance the liveability of dwellings and to maintain reasonable 
levels of visual amenity, solar access and privacy for neighbouring dwellings. 

¶ Ancillary development should not present as a prominent feature and detract from the 
streetscape character. 
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The proposed new location of the swimming pool has a minimal impact on the existing visual 
amenity and solar access provided to the site and adjoining properties. Potential privacy impacts 
have been mitigated through the inclusion of timber/metal batten screens in addition to screen 
planting along the trafficable southern edge of the existing terrace. 
 
Moreover, the proposed swimming pool is located behind the front building line and thus will not be 
visible from the Mermaid Avenue streetscape. Nevertheless, the proposed location of the swimming 
pool is compatible with the context of the area with pools situated on upper level terraces a common 
feature for development along the eastern side of Mermaid Avenue.  
 
Overall, as the relevant objectives have been satisfied, the proposed swimming pool is appropriate 
for the context of the site.  

Conclusion 
 
That the application for alterations and addition to existing dual occupancy and construction of a 
new swimming pool be approved (subject to conditions) for the following reasons:  
 

¶ The proposal is consistent with the objectives contained within the RLEP 2012 and the 
relevant requirements of the RDCP 2013. 
 

¶ The proposal is consistent with the specific objectives of the R2 zone in that the proposed 
activity and built form will provide for the housing needs of the community whilst enhancing 
the aesthetic character and protecting the amenity of the local residents. 

 

¶ The scale and design of the proposal is considered to be suitable for the location and is 
compatible with the desired future character of the locality. 
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Appendix 1: Referrals 

 

1. External referral comments: 
None required. 

 
2. Internal referral comments: 

 
Development Engineering and Landscaping 
 
An application has been received for alterations and additions at the above site. 
 
This report is based on the following plans and documentation: 

¶ Architectural Plans by Alec Pappas and dated 4/2024; 

¶ Statement of Environmental Effects by Damian OôToole dated 04/2024; 

¶ Detail & Level Survey by Cibar Land Surveyors dated 18/9/2023; 
 
General Comments 
No objections are raised to the development subject to the comments and conditions 
provided in this report. 
 
Parking Comments 
The proposed development will not impact parking requirements or parking provision. No 
objections are raised. 
 
Drainage Comments 
Stormwater runoff from the (redeveloped portion) site shall be discharged to the existing 
stormwater system within the property which discharges to the natural watercourse located at 
the rear of the site as approved under DA/115/2007 and CC/753/2007.  
 
Strata Comments 
New Strata Plans shall be prepared and registered for the site that subdivide the existing 
strata lots and common property to incorporate the proposed alterations & additions into the 
strata scheme. The developer shall obtain a strata/subdivision certificate and comply with all 
requirements of NSW Land Registry Services (LRS) in this regard. An appropriate condition 
has been included in this report. 

 
Landscape Comments 
Inspection was undertaken through google street view on Tuesday 26th June 2024 with 
pictures of all vegetation on Trim D05251995. 
 
Within the mermaid councils verge adjacent the southeastern aspect of the subject site, 
mature Cupaniopsis anacarioides (Tuckeroo) 6 metres high, moving to the northeastern 
aspect, adjacent northern neighbouring property, north of subject site existing driveway, semi 
mature Cupaniopsis anacarioides (Tuckeroo) 5 metres high, both in good condition, good 
health, to be retained and protected. 
 
Moving within the northern side setback of the property, within the upper ground level, 
adjacent northern property, measuring the length of the upper internal driveway, mature 
Cypress pine hedge, good health, good condition, within the eastern curvature of the 
driveway, adjacent turntable, some pine hedges protrude within the top of the three palm tree 
canopies, which are growing from the lower ground level 0, below. 
 
While works are within the vicinity of lower ground Palms, then a proposed spiral staircase to 
upper ground level will be erected, the eastern facing Pines may be in direct conflict with the 
works, while these Pines are of little significance, removal is justified for the nearby works, 
these can be removed at any time before or during the construction phase so works can 
proceed. 
 
Moving within Level 0, three palms plotted within a small courtyard, measuring close to all 
three internal wall structures, exempt under the DCP 2.5 metre clause, all to be removed. 
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Moving wholly within the northern neighbourôs property, adjacent palms and proposed new 
spiral stairs within subject site, semi mature Hibiscus species, which some southern aspect 
branches protrude within the subject site, conditions in this report will apply pruning to any 
branches that may interfere with subject site works. 
 
The alterations do not increase the existing site coverage/footprint by more than 10%, so the 
landscaping and tree canopy cover clauses in the C1 DCP 2023 do not apply. 
 
All other vegetation within the works zone is insignificant, so can be removed where needed. 
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Appendix 2: Applicantôs written request seeking to justify the contravention of the 
development standard ï Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
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Appendix 3: Applicantôs written request seeking to justify the contravention of the 
development standard ï Height of buildings 
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